## Exhibit E





# **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

### **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

### **Adopt Resolution No.: 21-273**

- a. Deny the appeal of The Open Monterey Project from the Planning Commission's May 26, 2021 environmental determination and approval of a Combined Development Permit;
- b. Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration;
- c. Approve a Combined Development Permit consisting of:
- (1) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a 2,100 square foot two-story single-family dwelling, with 318 square feet of deck area;
- (2) Coastal Development Permit to allow development within 750 feet of known archaeological resources:
- (3) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow the modification of parking standards, including no covered parking and authorization to allow parking within the front setback to count toward the required parking;
- (4) Coastal Development Permit to allow relocation of 4 Coast Live oak trees; and
- (5) Variance to allow an increase to the allowed floor area from 45 percent to 58.4 percent; and
- c. Adopt a Condition Compliance and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan.

A draft resolution, including findings and evidence, is attached for consideration (Attachment B). Staff recommends approval subject to twenty-five conditions, including 4 mitigation measures.

#### PROJECT INFORMATION

Property Owner: Isabella 2 LLC

Agent: Anthony Lombardo & Associates

APN: 009-451-015-000

Zoning: Medium Density Residential, 2 units per acre, Design Control Overlay, 18-foot height limit

(Coastal Zone) [MDR/2-D (18)(CZ)]

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of August 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

L	egistar	File	ID	No.	RES	21-14	7 Ag	enda	Item	No.	16

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 24, 2021.

Dated: September 1, 2021 File ID: RES 21-147 Agenda Item No.: 16 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy